

State of California-Health and Human Services Agency California Department of Public Health



TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN, M.D., Dr.P.H. Director and State Public Health Officer

September 10, 2024

Letter 4

IMPORTANT NOTICE - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY ENFORCEMENT CYCLE START DATE: August 27, 2024

Administrator Madison Grove Post Acute 1618 Laurel Avenue Redlands, CA 92373-4838

Dear Administrator:

On August 27, 2024, an abbreviated survey for entity reported incident no. CA00913338 was conducted at your facility by the California Department of Public Health, Center for Health Care Quality (State Agency), to determine if your facility was in compliance with federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) to be:

- [X] Isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the enclosed "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" form, whereby corrections are required (D).
- [] A pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the enclosed "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" form, whereby corrections are required (E).

The enclosed Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) form, entitled "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (CMS–2567), documents the deficiencies of participation requirements identified during this visit. All references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).

Plan of Correction (POC)

A POC for the deficiencies must be submitted within ten (10) days from receipt of the CMS- 2567. Failure to submit an acceptable POC by the due date will result in

remedies being recommended for imposition by the CMS and/or the State Medicaid



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		EE52E0	B. WING			ı	0	
		555350	D, WING_			08/	27/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1	
MADISON	GROVE POST ACUTE		1	16	18 LAUREL AVENUE			
MADIOON	CHOYET COT ACCTE		- 1	R	EDLANDS, CA 92373			
(X4) ID	. SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	۱ ۱	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI		COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ME	JANE	
					, , , , ,			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	000	This Plan of Correction constitutes the p	orovider's		
					written credible allegation of compliance			
	The following reflects	the findings of the			deficiencies noted.			
i		t of Public Health during an			F 600 Free from Abuse and N	leglect		
	abbreviated standard				CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)	Ü		
					0111(o). 100112(u)(1)			
	Facility Reported Incid	dent Number: CA00913338			How corrective action will be accompli-	shed for		
					those residents found to have been affecte	d by the		
	The inspection was lin	mited to the specific Facility			identified practice.			
		estigated and does not			Respiratory Therapist involved in allege situation was removed from resident's re-	d abuse		
i		of a full inspection of the			immediately removed from the facility.	om and		
	facility.				How the facility will identify other resident	s having		
					the potential to be affected by the same is	dentified	1	
	One deficiency was is	sued for the Facility			practice and what corrective action will be t			
		00913338 (Refer to Ftag			All residents have the potential of being aff alleged abuse.	ected by		
	600)				What measures will be put into place or who	at		
F 600	Free from Abuse and	Neglect	F6	00	systemic changes will the facility make to e		[
SS≔D	CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)				that the identified practice does not recur.			
					All staff received Inservice on abuse, abuse coo			
	8483.12 Freedom from	n Abuse, Neglect, and			and types of abuse on August 26th and 27th Respiratory Therapist involved in alleged abu		i	
	Exploitation	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		ı	returned to the facility and resigned on August			
		ight to be free from abuse,			How the facility plans to monitor its perform	папсе		
		tion of resident property,			to make sure that solutions are sustained. T			
		fined in this subpart. This			must be implemented, and the corrective ac	ction		
	includes but is not limit	•			evaluated for its effectiveness. The POC is			
		involuntary seclusion and			integrated into the quality assurance system	1.	1	
		cal restraint not required to			The most recent abuse Inservice will be reviewe	d at the		
	treat the resident's me				next QA/QAPI committee meeting. All episode	es of		
	ireat the residents me	dicar symptoms.			abuse will be reviewed in QA/QAPI meetings a	ıt least		
	§483.12(a) The facility	/ must-			quarterly.			
	3 roomz(a) mo taomi	, masi	,		Date when corrective actions will be comple	atad		
	§483.12(a)(1) Not use verbal, mental, sexual, or				August 31, 2024	acu.		
	physical abuse, corporal punishment, or							
	involuntary seclusion;							
		is not met as evidenced						
	by:				•			
		n, interview and record						
		d to protect the resident 's						
		erbal abuse (the willful						
-		Oldar ababo (trio milia)						
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERIS	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any bendency statement and assense () denotes a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	555350					C 08/27/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1618 LAUREL AVENUE REDLANDS, CA 92373			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	intimidation, or punish harm, pain, or mental residents (Resident 1). Respiratory Therapist person who is responsible patients who has resploudly in Resident 1 's language. This failure resulted in violated and had the pexperience psychosocomes. During a review of Re Record" (contains der "Admission Record" in admitted to the facility diagnoses which includisease (number of copressure affecting the disease (disease that of chronic respiratory fail that makes difficult to During a review of a fatitled, "Investigation State" (Plant Portion State (Pl	easonable confinement, ament with resulting physical anguish) for one of three of three of three of three of the east of the e	F 6				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	555350				•	C 08/27/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1618 LAUREL AVENUE REDLANDS, CA 92373	E	1 00/	LIILULT	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	responded. All the RT was being bagged, R'head of the bed on the bed. Resident 1 was a beat your ass, I'll fuck clapping loudly in patis STOP! RT1 walked or with thee resident to a stable. Resident 1 was the RN (Registered N heard the ruckus. LVN the hallway. RT 1 tried behavior. LVN explain that his behavior is abhas to be reported. R'put his head down and walked off was very and buring a subsequent a document titled, "Inve August 3, 2024, by R'Statements" indicated out of the Resident 1 a RT charting room and rounds. RT 1 said ""I'r this shit" (he said it ca computer. Kicked the his fist and punched the Picked up the computer window. Walked out, I hole. He was punching Tore the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned a car burning or the kiosk off the valid in the learned at the le	instructed to get RT. Many I's responded. Resident 1 I 1 was standing by the e right at the head of the mouthing things, RT 1 "I'll you up" RT 1 started ent face. I told him to ut of the room. We stayed make sure if he would stay is stable. LVN 1 went to find urse). Asked RN if she I 1 was stopped by RT1 in ' if to explain away his eed that it doesn't matter and use. LVN 1 told him this IT acted like a small child, id said he was sorry. RT 1 ingry". Teview of a facility provided estigation Statements," dated I 2, the "Investigation ,"RT 1 went so calmy froom and then I saw him in getting ready for last in done with this shit" Fuck Imly), walked towards the chair into the desktop, lifted the desktop computer. er and broke it over his the wall. He said, "I'm going this Tupperware bowl to the sticked the wall and made a g walls as he walked out. wall and threw it on the with the station 3 door. They	F6					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, <i>'</i>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
:	555350					°C 08/27/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS 1618 LAUREL AV REDLANDS, CA				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	PM, with the Assistan (ADON), the ADON staround 3:30 AM in rooverbally abusive towards when [Resident 1] was further stated, "LVN 1 room 236 B. When Rupset, broke the laptowall, by kicking it." During a concurrent in on August 6, 2024, at the facility 's policy and Abuse, Neglect, Explored Prevention Program," reviewed. The P&P in the right to be free from isappropriation of reexploitation. This inclustreedom from corpora seclusion, verbal, merabuse, and physical or required to treat the reresident abuse, negleprogram consists of a and resource allocation objectives: 1. Protect neglect, exploitation, or property by anyone in limited to: a. facility stacknowledged and stafollowed. During a telephone intat 11:57 AM, with LVN witnessed the incident abusive towards Residuaged; RT 1 was sta	t Director of Nursing rated, "On August 3, 2024, pm 236 B, the RT 1 was rd [name of Resident 1] is in distress." The ADON told RT 1 to step out of I 1 left the room, was very p and made a hole on the atterview and record review 2:20 PM, with the ADON, and procedure (P&P) titled," botation and Misappropriation dated January 1, 2024, was dicated, "Residents have im abuse, neglect, sident property and ade but is not limited to I punishment, involuntary intal, sexual, or physical in chemical restraint not esident 's symptoms. The cit, exploitation prevention facility wide commitment in to support the following residents from abuse, or misappropriation of cluding, but not necessarily aff;". The ADON ated the policy was not	F					

PRINTED: 09/10/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				B. WING			C 27/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE POST ACUTE			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 618 LAUREL AVENUE REDLANDS, CA 92373	1 00/	2112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	ass, I'll fuck you up" Fin Resident 1 's face. walked out of the roor resident to make sure Patient was stable." During a phone interv 12:34 PM, with RT2, I by seeing RT 1 verba towards Resident 1 w distress. Even after L'aggressive behavior, so calmy out of the Resaw him in RT chartin for last rounds. RT 1 s Fuck this shit." RT 1 v computer, kicked the his fist and punched the Picked up the comput knee and threw it at the lose my job", threw his window. Walked out, I hole. He was punchin Tore the kiosk off the varieties.	s, RT 1 said "I'll beat your RT 1 started clapping loudly I told him to STOP! RT 1 m. We stayed with the if he would stay stable. Tiew on August 8, 2024, at RT 2 stated, "I was shocked lly abusive and was loud then resident 1 was in VN 1 told RT 1 to stop the RT 1 continued. RT 1 went resident 1 room and then I g room and getting ready said ""I'm done with this shit. I walked towards the chair into the desktop, lifted the desktop computer. For and broke it over his ne wall. He said, "I'm gonna is Tupperware bowl to the kicked the wall, and made a g walls as he walked out. We with station 3 door. We	F	600			

Facility Termination Form

NOTE: All information must be filled out, signed, and documentation attached. If all information is not received, it may delay the termination process. If the employee is currently enrolled in group benefits, forward the termination form to Resource HR (Kathryn Langford-CO or Hadise Rose-CA) The form must be received the day of the termination.

Employee Position Information	
Employee Name: KEDVIE, TERRY	Position: Q 4
Facility Name: MODISON CIPOVE	Department: VES PIYOTORY
Direct Supervisor Name: 2000 + BYOOLD	: · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Status: □ Full-Time ★ Part-Time □ PRN (On-Call)	□ Other:
Benefits Participation: □ Medical □ Dental □ Vision □ Sup	plemental Dally Pay Amount:
Employee Contact Information	
Current Address:City:	State:Zip:
Home Phone: ()Mobile Phone: (A monthly produced to the second of the seco
Reason for Termination	
Noluntary Termination (Must attach written resignation letter, en Involuntary Termination (Must receive approval from Resource Hill Date of Termination (if voluntary, date received written resignation Last Day Worked: \(\frac{12}{2} \) \(\frac{2}{2} \) \(\frac{1}{2} \) \(\frac{12}{2} \) \(\fr	R, please attach appròval emall.) J: 조 3 2 니 atlined in Employee Handbook) and other relevant
Employee Signature:	Date Signed:
Direct Supervisor Signature:	Date Signed:
Administrator Signature:	Date Signed: 8/5/29
Facility HR Signature: A Seldural Jones	Date Signed: 🗶 5 24

Kennie Terry Resignation

Kennie Terry <kenniet620@icloud.com>

Sat 8/3/2024 2:58 PM

To:Melanie Sanchez <melanies@madison.care>

Attn HR manager

I would like to resign effective immediately from my position at Madison Grove. The poor work environment and lack of supervisory support and help has made working as a respiratory therapist at this facility impossible to perform my duties ensuring patient safety.

Sincerely

Kennie Terry



Date:	August 26, 2024
Instructions:	
Abuse, Abuse coordinator and the types of abu	se
Print Name	Signature
Kavan kodnigva	Muse Parameter
Alka uhk): the origin	
Fuch ortiga	Julch Outy
Michelle Harrison	Michelly Harrin
Jessica illinoises	and a
Jarmin Burio	25
Rosa Escoba	
Chissandh Haner	Undhas
Saranine Prancis	gun dun
Joseph Marsaguin	
demanting donnéen	A.
AVIOR HUMARA	
Circles Contreras	
Relinda Bussett	ANAX
TIMES NUMEU UN	J. Maryon
12 1 · A · a · b · a · ch · l · l · a · a · l · l · l	The Contract of the Contract o

Department: Admin



D	ер	ar	tm	er	nt:	Admin

Date: August 26, 2024

١	r	1	S	tı	rı	i	C	ti	0	n	S	•

Print Name	Signature
Kayla Castro	Ne
Jessiza Gareis	Soud
Kaylia Kuiz	Layl Bo
Aylssa Ruiz	Ghr Mu
Olivia Shin	Q KO
Jun Gonzala	payed -
Elizabeth Silalahi	1 ESY
LCO801010 Vollarrand	In Villa
LEE B WRIGHT	Loe B Wright
Maria Legra Bercal	Jus
Gulare Torres	Sull to our
Irma La Orteg	Alah
Lor Maria Flores	They House
ANGRIZIA SALCIDO	Acres "
Frances Vell	
Donetta Rockmone	Drockme
Jase Sanche Z	DRE GARMINI
I the again to be seemed	La Ala
JESUS MOON	
Shella Morradu	J
Atma Byaneth UN	1 Azumu
Clare Pradey	
7/34	Jon Brady
Diana Gardiel	Duna Stander
Josephine NICUZE CNA	A
Erhan Seashott	Application or commence of the



Department:	Admin
Date.	August 26, 2024
Instructions:	
Abuse, Abuse coordinator and the types of abus	66
Print Name	Signature
CITALI M	a
AZTII M	AM
Darkey Brown	
Maria Salmas	we com
Couglala Martino	1 Dept.
POMEO BAPILOA	7
GABELAND PAGUIU	Clare R.
Zanyra, Espinoza	Zama Cloins
Odld V Kilx	
JORGE A. FRUNCIS	
Arlen (shed	
Araceli Mendoza	Onle Gonza
Ely souls	- Ohn
Cesar Sancha	Con the
Analis (Merds	120
Maryla Lozano	A GENE
TANKSHA LAKES	Journal Pos
MUMBER FRANCIA SONSALIA	
JORGE FRANCIA SONSALLA	Jane L
Desarel Garrison	Strane S
Christiphe Carbill	
Any Gromaces	600
- I - I	1



Department:	Admin
Date:	August 26, 2024

Instructions:

Print Name	Signature
Daniela Salas	Daniera Salus
Ricardo D Rango	
Sennifor Howers	AF.
Ann mayo, Christs	Achivete
Imelder lakercia.	66 lb
JEBBIKA BALVANEDA	Bawanede
Veronce Eara	Lance
Ernesting V'tobledo?	P. DEWIN ()
BERTHA HERRERA	le the
-Sold Such Tealer Gorsales	orage les
Trav Lopez	JUNE Z
JOSEPH DEGO SANTON	of Sunt
Kareni haufan WN	
Masar Mirana	782
Lauren Bradley	
Holdinar, Sihombins	O MOT
Conthin Dysard	Caysor a
Mary Looney	Marie Mron 11
LORKAINO Jasso	Tober Desto
Wendy Sternard	Wand XIA
Parketty Cardon	O. Caille
(681 Esperim	m
Manna Smolls	(Scene)
John Hula	Man Mana
	4



Department: Admin

Date: August 26, 2024

Instructions:

Print Name	Signature
mariam Jawage	-ARC
JUCELYN RAZO	JOCELUN RAZO
Causa maldonelo	Cana meldando
Diana Mukii	Tim (m
BUNG DANIELS	Jann Vaine
Lodina Lolono	Sold:
Loverbeet lears	\$10.
Johanna Gutterman	Kettelman
Bobsia Ann Brown	
Ruby Galapin	(4)
Dade River	201
Many Roddger	My this
Ifcitery guerra	King
Hrudee mendoza	Haydern
Brandi Barber	gre
Juliana Escopar	ho
Say let	/ Jany.
Mary & Sumands	(mounts
Ogden Sitalalis	BOXT=
Miguel Samar	
Telly Resil	Ant
Edith families	AL CO
Keliga Nimbis	Ward
Inother Pibron	Janet Gh



Department: Admin

Date: August 26, 2024

Instructions:

Print Name	Signature
DJ Barrington	Dy Bile
Lamie Mejia	Some mixid
Charz Leach	Christonh" EMA
Charz Leach Drus MARBRICA	
Genor Datan	
Cyntia barendia	Che
CTINA VIZCARPA	4
fragam/	food
Boa miralde	8 m //
Jean Berohis	This
moon so	Pilos s.
Caldern Latricia	Challer
Myo myint	and which
Katrina Anula	
Just din	(Z)
Caron Freder	
VICTOR OFO	Markey Cop
ALUN POBLACION PT	
Marta Valdes	Mance Valdes.
Isabella Wasten	1 sa
RECOLOUR P	110
Nedra Williams	Madra Milliamo
GOSTAXOR MIZAV	J. My
Jess Kem	Jan General
Ztera	Estellaten



Department: Admin

Date: August 26, 2024

In	str	uc	tic	ons	3:
	3 41	uu			,

Print Name	Signature
Am Quintavilla	Aush
Elses cuori M	in
Carissa Hernaudos	Carlssa Hemancles
Acrora Reyes	Aurera Reyes
- lamout shest	galest
JOSEPH ETM	
Encornación revorer	a de la companya della companya dell
Collina	Quite VI
Laura Agudan	Janulyuan.
Advana Tostado	Adit.
Samantha Rannis	Sample
MOSISSA Abdi	CAMA
Autiana Miner	Astrane M
Picki Keener	XXX
Manetha Corosques	
Vanessa Duran	Vanesse Dr
Monica Avagon	
Jesse lorenzeno	M
Longine Koshy	
Evagnia Saravia	Aug
yun C	Mula
Audra Mende	An allel
Kenia mocinos	Rylecci
Rogetto Genzalez Jan Comalez	and
Iom Camaler -	Clau Genery



Department:	Admin
Date:	August 26, 2024

Instructions:

Print Name	Signature
Lubul Dinags	July July
Anam Tunco	Ace Shur
REBECEA CACHO	RICL
Charles Forburd	est
Alfredo Espringer	- ASum 17
GEOGH NICAGUE	Ask to thean
CATTIESE, RECKEY	LB.
Hay Kogess	THUR M
sthra camacha	Li Canado,
Joan Hilliard	John William
Maria Como	ml
Carnen Francia	Q. Evane
Maria Bodria 902	des
Maria Court	ms
Roman augo	a clifer .
henoruh Silalalt	(QVS-P1
L'Simandi en sont	10°
Marilgren Garcia	VILA
schent Xm	Ch
Camila F- Ultreras	Rubal
And Meanala	and the last
Alssi OATL	
Faren Rodrigun	I P
Nokameta Ma)	
Natrael teshore	ned